Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1933.

No. 5, A.]

[Published March 24, 1933.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 102.05 of the statutes, relating to the withdrawal of employers from the workmen's compensation act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 102.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (102.05) (1) Such election to become subject to the act on the part of the employer shall be made by filing with the commission, a written statement that he accepts the provisions of this chapter. The filing of such statement shall operate to subject such employer to its provisions, unless he shall * * * file in the office of said commission a notice that he desires to withdraw his election, which withdrawal shall take effect * * * thirty days after the date of such filing or at such later date as may be specified in the notice.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication

Approved March 22, 1933.

No. 61, A.]

[Published March 24, 1933.

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT to amend section 1 and to create sections 1m and 1n of chapter 218, laws of 1923, relating to the county court for Wood county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 218, laws of 1923, is amended to read: (Chapter 218) Section 1. There is hereby conferred on the county court of Wood county jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings in law and equity, concurrent with and equal with the jurisdiction of the circuit court in said county, for all claims, demands and sums and to and concerning all property, not ex-

ceeding the sum or value of * * * ten thousand dollars; provided, that said county court shall have jurisdiction of all actions in said county for the foreclosure of mortgages, contracts for the sale or exchange of lands and * * * liens, in which the amount claimed does not exceed the sum above mentioned, although the property to be affected by the judgment exceeds the sum of * * * ten thousand dollars in value; and of all actions for divorce or for affirmance or annulment of marriage contracts; and all actions for removing clouds and quieting title to real estate and all actions for partition of real estate; and all actions for the specific performances of contracts; and in all bastardy actions and in all criminal cases except felonies; and to the amount and within the limits aforesaid the said county court shall be a court of general jurisdiction with the same power and jurisdiction in all civil and criminal actions and proceedings, and including the power of review of records on certiorari, discharging mortgages of record, and such other special powers as are now or may hereafter be conferred by the statutes upon the circuit court, coming within the above limitations, as belong to and are exercised by the circuit court in and for said county.

Section 2. Two new sections are added to chapter 218, laws of 1923, to read: (Chapter 218) Section 1m. In case a proper counterclaim exceeding ten thousand dollars is pleaded in said county court, the county judge shall transfer and certify said action to the circuit court of the proper county for trial.

Section 1n. In case an action is commenced in good faith in the county court for Wood county, when it should have been commenced in some other court, and the county court sustains objection to the jurisdiction, the case shall be certified by the county judge to the court having original jurisdiction, and the clerk shall transmit all of the files, together with one dollar of the preliminary clerk's fees, to the clerk of the court in which said case or action should have originally been commenced and the latter court shall treat the case as if originally started therein.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1933.